

No. 20-1790

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALSTON CAMPBELL, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

Gregory J. DuBoff
Counsel of Record
Brian D. Schmalzbach
APPELLATE JUSTICE
INITIATIVE AT
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-1154
gduboff@mcguirewoods.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Federal and state courts are deeply
divided over the questions presented..... 3

II. The rule below is inconsistent with the
original meaning of the confrontation
clause..... 5

III. The decision below was wrong. 9

IV. This case is an ideal vehicle. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 687 (1931)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bosworth</i> , 22 Pick. 397 (Mass. 1839)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Sacket</i> , 39 Mass. 394 (1839).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	5
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Foster v. People</i> , 18 Mich. 266 (1869)	8
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	1, 6, 9
<i>Jarrett v. State</i> , 498 N.E.2d 967 (Ind. 1986)	11
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	11
<i>Marler v. State</i> , 68 Ala. 580 (1881).....	8
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	9

<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	2
<i>People v. Benson</i> , 52 Cal. 380 (1877).....	8
<i>People v. Haynes</i> , 38 How. Pr. 369 (N.Y. App. Term 1868).....	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	2
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	10
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 390 U.S. 129 (1968)	10
<i>State v. Donelson</i> , 302 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1981).....	1, 5
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 243 N.J. 52 (2020)	4
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 289 Kan. 72 (2009)	4
<i>State v. Vogleson</i> , 275 Ga. 637 (2002).....	4
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 574 U.S. 318 (2015)	5
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Vill. at Lakeridge, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 960 (2018)	12

<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>United States v. Cropp</i> , 127 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>United States v. John</i> , 849 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Lanham</i> , 617 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2010)	1, 3
<i>United States v. Nickle</i> , 816 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
Other Authorities	
William D. Evans, <i>On the Law of Evidence</i> 232 (1806).....	6, 7
Abraham Lee, Old Bailey Session Papers (Feb. 1788)	7
Thomas Peake, <i>A Compendium of the Law of Evidence</i> 141 (2d ed. 1804)	6
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , No. 20-637 (October 5, 2021)	11
Francis Wharton, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence in Criminal Issues</i> 359 (8th ed. 1880).....	8
Howard J. Zlotnick, <i>An Approach to Cross-Examining Defendants</i> 69 DOJ J. Fed. L. & Prac. 121 (2021).....	9
